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Foreword 

ISO (the International Organization for Standardization) is a worldwide federation of national standards bodies 
(ISO member bodies). The work of preparing International Standards is normally carried out through ISO 
technical committees. Each member body interested in a subject for which a technical committee has been 
established has the right to be represented on that committee. International organizations, governmental and 
non-governmental, in liaison with ISO, also take part in the work. ISO collaborates closely with the 
International Electrotechnical Commission (IEC) on all matters of electrotechnical standardization. 

International Standards are drafted in accordance with the rules given in the ISO/IEC Directives, Part 2. 

The main task of technical committees is to prepare International Standards. Draft International Standards 
adopted by the technical committees are circulated to the member bodies for voting. Publication as an 
International Standard requires approval by at least 75 % of the member bodies casting a vote. 

Attention is drawn to the possibility that some of the elements of this document may be the subject of patent 
rights. ISO shall not be held responsible for identifying any or all such patent rights. 

ISO 5751-3 was prepared by Technical Committee ISO/TC 31, Tyres, rims and valves, Subcommittee SC 10, 
Cycle, moped, motorcycle tyres and rims. 

This sixth edition cancels and replaces the fifth edition (ISO 5751-3:2004), which has been technically revised. 

ISO 5751 consists of the following parts, under the general title Motorcycle tyres and rims (metric series): 

⎯ Part 1: Design guides 

⎯ Part 2: Tyre dimensions and load-carrying capacities 

⎯ Part 3: Range of approved rim contours 

 

Li
ce

ns
ed

 C
op

y:
 S

ur
re

y 
M

56
42

 A
T

H
E

N
S

, U
ni

ve
rs

ity
 o

f S
ur

re
y,

 0
7/

07
/2

01
2 

04
:5

9,
 U

nc
on

tr
ol

le
d 

C
op

y,
 (

c)
 T

he
 B

rit
is

h 
S

ta
nd

ar
ds

 In
st

itu
tio

n 
20

12



BS ISO 5751-3:2010

Li
ce

ns
ed

 C
op

y:
 S

ur
re

y 
M

56
42

 A
T

H
E

N
S

, U
ni

ve
rs

ity
 o

f S
ur

re
y,

 0
7/

07
/2

01
2 

04
:5

9,
 U

nc
on

tr
ol

le
d 

C
op

y,
 (

c)
 T

he
 B

rit
is

h 
S

ta
nd

ar
ds

 In
st

itu
tio

n 
20

12



BS ISO 5751-3:2010

INTERNATIONAL STANDARD ISO 5751-3:2010(E)

 

© ISO 2010 – All rights reserved  1
 

Motorcycle tyres and rims (metric series) — 

Part 3: 
Range of approved rim contours 

1 Scope 

This part of ISO 5751 specifies the approved rim contours for motorcycle rims on which metric series 
motorcycle tyres are mounted. 

NOTE See ISO 4249 for motorcycle tyres and rims (code-designated series) of rim diameter codes 13 and above, 
and ISO 6054 for those of codes 12 and below. 

2 Normative references 

The following referenced documents are indispensable for the application of this document. For dated 
references, only the edition cited applies. For undated references, the latest edition of the referenced 
document (including any amendments) applies. 

ISO 4249-3, Motorcycle tyres and rims (code-designated series) — Part 3: Rims 

ISO 5751-2, Motorcycle tyres and rims (metric series) — Part 2: Tyre dimensions and load-carrying capacities 

ISO 6054-2:1990, Motorcycle tyres and rims (Code-designated series) — Diameter codes 4 to 12 — Part 2: Rims 

3 Approved rim contours 

See Tables 1 and 2 for the range of permitted rims and approved rim contour codes, and for the coefficients 
and tyre nominal section widths used to calculate minimum and maximum rim widths. 
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Table 1 — Coefficients for approved rims 

Coefficient, 
Series Tyre construction 

minimum, Rmin maximum, Rmax 

Diagonal and bias-belted 0,50 0,70 
100 to 80 

Radial 0,60 0,70 

Diagonal and bias-belted 0,55 0,75 
75 

Radial 0,65 0,75 

Diagonal and bias-belted 0,60 0,80 
70 to 60 

Radial 0,70 0,80 

Diagonal and bias-belted 0,70 0,85 
55 and 50 

Radial 0,75 0,85 

45 to 30 Radial 0,85 0,95 

Minimum rim width =  N minS R×

x

NS

Maximum rim width =  N mS R× a

where  is the tyre nominal section width (see Table 2). 

Calculated values shall be rounded to the nearest standardized rim widths as specified in ISO 4249-3. 

 

The dimensions of rim contours, diameter details and complete marking of rims of nominal rim diameter shall 
be in accordance with 

⎯ ISO 4249-3 for codes 13 and above, and 

⎯ ISO 6054-2 for codes 12 and below. 

The recommended rims correspond to the measuring rim widths (Rm) specified in ISO 5751-2. 

The design new tyre section width, S, and the maximum overall width in service, Wmax, specified in 
ISO 5751-2 will change 1 mm for each 0.1 code (2,5 mm) change in rim width from the recommended 
(measuring) rim width. 
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Table 2 — Approved rim contours 

Tyre nominal 
section width 

 NS
Approved rimsabc 

30, 35, 40 and 45 series 

210 

240 

250 

260 

280 

300 

330 

360 

MT7.00; MT7.50; MT8.00 

MT8.00; MT8.50; MT9.00 

MT8.50; MT9.00; MT9.50 

MT8.50; MT9.00; MT9.50 

MT9.50; MT10.00; MT10.50 

MT10.00; MT10.50: MT11.00 

MT11.00; MT11.50; MT12.00; MT12.50 

MT12.00; MT12.50; MT13.00; MT13.50 

55 and 50 series 

130 

140 

150 

160 

170 

180 

190 

200 

210 

240 

MT3.75; MT4.00 

MT4.00; MT4.25; MT4.50 

MT4.50; MT5.00 

MT4.50; MT5.00 

MT5.00; MT5.50 

(MT5.00); MT5.50; MT6.00 

MT5.50; MT6.00 

MT6.00; MT6.25; MT6.50 

MT6.25; MT6.50; MT7.00 

MT7.00; MT7.50; MT8.00 

60, 65 and 70 series 

80 

100 

110 

120 

130 

140 

150 

160 

170 

180 

190 

200 

210 

230 

(MT1.85); (1.85); 2.15; MT2.15; 2.50; MT2.50 

(2.50); (MT2.50); 2.75; MT2.75; MT3.00 

(2.50); (MT2.50); (2.75); (MT2.75); MT3.00; MT3.50 

(2.75); (MT2.75); (MT3.00); MT3.50; MT3.75 

(MT3.00); MT3.50; MT3.75; MT4.00 

(MT3.50); MT3.75; MT4.00; MT4.25; MT4.50 

(MT3.50); (MT3.75); MT4.00; MT4.25; MT4.50 

(MT3.75); (MT4.00); MT4.25; MT4.50; MT5.00 

(MT4.00); MT4.25; MT4.50; MT5.00; MT5.50 

(MT4.25); (MT4.50); MT5.00; MT5.50 

(MT4.50); MT5.00; MT5.50; MT6.00 

(MT4.75); (MT5.00); MT5.50; MT6.00; MT6.25 

(MT5.00); (MT5.50); MT6.00; MT6.25; MT6.50 

(MT5.50); (MT6.00); MT6.25; MT6.50; MT7.00 

75 series 

140 (MT3.00); MT3.50; MT3.75; MT4.00; MT4.75 
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Table 2 (continued) 

Tyre nominal 
section width 

 NS
Approved rimsabc 

80, 90 and 100 series 

50 

60 

70 

80 

90 

100 

110 

120 

130d 

140d 

150d 

160 

170 

180 

1.20; 1.40 

(1.20); 1.40; 1.50; MT1.50; 1.60; MT1.60 

(1.40); (1.50); (MT1.50); 1.60; MT1.60; 1.85; MT1.85 

(1.60); (MT1.60); 1.85; MT1.85; 2.15; MT2.15 

(1.85); (MT1.85); 2.15; MT2.15; 2.50; MT2.50 

(2.15); (MT2.15); 2.50; MT2.50; 2.75; MT2.75 

(2.15); (MT2.15); 2.50; MT2.50; 2.75; MT2.75; 3.00; MT3.00 

(2.50); (MT2.50); 2.75; MT2.75; 3.00; MT3.00 

(2.50); (MT2.50); (2.75); (MT2.75); 3.00; MT3.00; MT3.50 

(2.75); (MT2.75); (3.00); (MT3.00); MT3.50; MT3.75 

(3.00); (MT3.00); MT3.50; MT3.75; MT4.00; MT4.25 

(MT3.50); MT3.75; MT4.00; MT4.25; MT4.50 

(MT3.50); (MT3.75); MT4.00; MT4.25; MT4.50 

(MT3.50); (MT3.75); (MT4.00); MT4.25; MT4.50; MT5.00 

a Recommended rims are the measuring rims. 
b Care should be taken, especially when either tyres or rims, or both, are not marked with the suffix M/C, not to fit 
motorcycle tyres to rims designed for tyres for other types of service (e.g. passenger cars or agricultural machines). 
Cylindrical bead-seat rims are for tube-type tyres only. 
c Rims within parentheses are permitted for diagonal-ply and bias-belted tyres only. 
d For tyre sizes 130/90-16, 140/90-16 and 150/80-16, a 3.00D rim with a specified rim diameter of 
405,6 mm ± 0,4 mm and with humps is permitted (see ISO 6054-2 for contour dimensions). 
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