BS ISO 5751-3:2010



BSI Standards Publication

Motorcycle tyres and rims (metric series)

Part 3: Range of approved rim contours





as Permitted by Copyright Law

BS ISO 5751-3:2010

National foreword

This British Standard is the UK implementation of ISO 5751-3:2010. It supersedes BS ISO 5751-3:2004 which is withdrawn.

The UK participation in its preparation was entrusted to Technical Committee AUE/4, Tyres and wheels for motor vehicles.

A list of organizations represented on this committee can be obtained on request to its secretary.

This publication does not purport to include all the necessary provisions of a contract. Users are responsible for its correct application.

© BSI 2010

ISBN 978 0 580 67626 0

ICS 43.140; 83.160.10

Compliance with a British Standard cannot confer immunity from legal obligations.

This British Standard was published under the authority of the Standards Policy and Strategy Committee on 30 November 2010.

Amendments issued since publication

Date Text affected



INTERNATIONAL STANDARD

ISO 5751-3:2010 ISO 5751-3

Sixth edition 2010-11-15

Motorcycle tyres and rims (metric series) —

Part 3: Range of approved rim contours

Pneumatiques et jantes pour motocycles (séries millimétriques) — Partie 3: Gamme des profils de jante homologués





PDF disclaimer

This PDF file may contain embedded typefaces. In accordance with Adobe's licensing policy, this file may be printed or viewed but shall not be edited unless the typefaces which are embedded are licensed to and installed on the computer performing the editing. In downloading this file, parties accept therein the responsibility of not infringing Adobe's licensing policy. The ISO Central Secretariat accepts no liability in this area.

Adobe is a trademark of Adobe Systems Incorporated.

Details of the software products used to create this PDF file can be found in the General Info relative to the file; the PDF-creation parameters were optimized for printing. Every care has been taken to ensure that the file is suitable for use by ISO member bodies. In the unlikely event that a problem relating to it is found, please inform the Central Secretariat at the address given below.



COPYRIGHT PROTECTED DOCUMENT

© ISO 2010

All rights reserved. Unless otherwise specified, no part of this publication may be reproduced or utilized in any form or by any means, electronic or mechanical, including photocopying and microfilm, without permission in writing from either ISO at the address below or ISO's member body in the country of the requester.

ISO copyright office Case postale 56 • CH-1211 Geneva 20 Tel. + 41 22 749 01 11



Foreword

ISO (the International Organization for Standardization) is a worldwide federation of national standards bodies (ISO member bodies). The work of preparing International Standards is normally carried out through ISO technical committees. Each member body interested in a subject for which a technical committee has been established has the right to be represented on that committee. International organizations, governmental and non-governmental, in liaison with ISO, also take part in the work. ISO collaborates closely with the International Electrotechnical Commission (IEC) on all matters of electrotechnical standardization.

International Standards are drafted in accordance with the rules given in the ISO/IEC Directives, Part 2.

The main task of technical committees is to prepare International Standards. Draft International Standards adopted by the technical committees are circulated to the member bodies for voting. Publication as an International Standard requires approval by at least 75 % of the member bodies casting a vote.

Attention is drawn to the possibility that some of the elements of this document may be the subject of patent rights. ISO shall not be held responsible for identifying any or all such patent rights.

ISO 5751-3 was prepared by Technical Committee ISO/TC 31, *Tyres, rims and valves*, Subcommittee SC 10, *Cycle, moped, motorcycle tyres and rims*.

This sixth edition cancels and replaces the fifth edition (ISO 5751-3:2004), which has been technically revised.

ISO 5751 consists of the following parts, under the general title Motorcycle tyres and rims (metric series):

- Part 1: Design guides
- Part 2: Tyre dimensions and load-carrying capacities
- Part 3: Range of approved rim contours





Motorcycle tyres and rims (metric series) —

Part 3:

Range of approved rim contours

1 Scope

This part of ISO 5751 specifies the approved rim contours for motorcycle rims on which metric series motorcycle tyres are mounted.

NOTE See ISO 4249 for motorcycle tyres and rims (code-designated series) of rim diameter codes 13 and above, and ISO 6054 for those of codes 12 and below.

2 Normative references

The following referenced documents are indispensable for the application of this document. For dated references, only the edition cited applies. For undated references, the latest edition of the referenced document (including any amendments) applies.

ISO 4249-3, Motorcycle tyres and rims (code-designated series) — Part 3: Rims

ISO 5751-2, Motorcycle tyres and rims (metric series) — Part 2: Tyre dimensions and load-carrying capacities

ISO 6054-2:1990, Motorcycle tyres and rims (Code-designated series) — Diameter codes 4 to 12 — Part 2: Rims

3 Approved rim contours

See Tables 1 and 2 for the range of permitted rims and approved rim contour codes, and for the coefficients and tyre nominal section widths used to calculate minimum and maximum rim widths.



Table 1 — Coefficients for approved rims

Series	Tyre construction	Coefficient,	
		minimum, R _{min}	maximum, R _{max}
100 to 80	Diagonal and bias-belted	0,50	0,70
	Radial	0,60	0,70
75	Diagonal and bias-belted	0,55	0,75
	Radial	0,65	0,75
70 to 60	Diagonal and bias-belted	0,60	0,80
	Radial	0,70	0,80
55 and 50	Diagonal and bias-belted	0,70	0,85
	Radial	0,75	0,85
45 to 30	Radial	0,85	0,95

Minimum rim width = $S_N \times R_{min}$

 $Maximum rim width = S_N \times R_{max}$

where S_N is the tyre nominal section width (see Table 2).

Calculated values shall be rounded to the nearest standardized rim widths as specified in ISO 4249-3.

The dimensions of rim contours, diameter details and complete marking of rims of nominal rim diameter shall be in accordance with

- ISO 4249-3 for codes 13 and above, and
- ISO 6054-2 for codes 12 and below.

The recommended rims correspond to the measuring rim widths $(R_{\rm m})$ specified in ISO 5751-2.

The design new tyre section width, S, and the maximum overall width in service, W_{max} , specified in ISO 5751-2 will change 1 mm for each 0.1 code (2,5 mm) change in rim width from the recommended (measuring) rim width.



Table 2 — Approved rim contours

Tyre nominal			
section width S_{N}	Approved rims ^{abc}		
30, 35, 40 and 45 series			
210	MT7.00; MT7.50; MT8.00		
240	MT8.00; MT8.50; MT9.00		
250	MT8.50; MT9.00; MT9.50		
260	MT8.50; MT9.00; MT9.50		
280	MT9.50; MT10.00; MT10.50		
300	MT10.00; MT10.50: MT11.00		
330	MT11.00; MT11.50; MT12.00; MT12.50		
360	MT12.00; MT12.50; MT13.00; MT13.50		
55 and 50 series			
130	MT3.75; MT4.00		
140	MT4.00; MT4.25; MT4.50		
150	MT4.50; MT5.00		
160	MT4.50; MT5.00		
170	MT5.00; MT5.50		
180	(MT5.00); MT5.50; MT6.00		
190	MT5.50; MT6.00		
200	MT6.00; MT6.25; MT6.50		
210	MT6.25; MT6.50; MT7.00		
240	MT7.00; MT7.50; MT8.00		
60, 65 and 70 series			
80	(MT1.85); (1.85); 2.15; MT2.15; 2.50; MT2.50		
100	(2.50); (MT2.50); 2.75; MT2.75; MT3.00		
110	(2.50); (MT2.50); (2.75); (MT2.75); MT3.00; MT3.50		
120	(2.75); (MT2.75); (MT3.00); MT3.50; MT3.75		
130	(MT3.00); MT3.50; MT3.75; MT4.00		
140	(MT3.50); MT3.75; MT4.00; MT4.25; MT4.50		
150	(MT3.50); (MT3.75); MT4.00; MT4.25; MT4.50		
160	(MT3.75); (MT4.00); MT4.25; MT4.50; MT5.00		
170	(MT4.00); MT4.25; MT4.50; MT5.00; MT5.50		
180	(MT4.25); (MT4.50); MT5.00; MT5.50		
190	(MT4.50); MT5.00; MT5.50; MT6.00		
200	(MT4.75); (MT5.00); MT5.50; MT6.00; MT6.25		
210	(MT5.00); (MT5.50); MT6.00; MT6.25; MT6.50		
230	(MT5.50); (MT6.00); MT6.25; MT6.50; MT7.00		
75 series			
A is now	(MT3.00); MT3.50; MT3.75; MT4.00; MT4.75		



Table 2 (continued)

Tyre nominal section width $S_{\rm N}$	Approved rims ^{abc}		
80, 90 and 100 series			
50	1.20; 1.40		
60	(1.20); 1.40; 1.50; MT1.50; 1.60; MT1.60		
70	(1.40); (1.50); (MT1.50); 1.60; MT1.60; 1.85; MT1.85		
80	(1.60); (MT1.60); 1.85; MT1.85; 2.15; MT2.15		
90	(1.85); (MT1.85); 2.15; MT2.15; 2.50; MT2.50		
100	(2.15); (MT2.15); 2.50; MT2.50; 2.75; MT2.75		
110	(2.15); (MT2.15); 2.50; MT2.50; 2.75; MT2.75; 3.00; MT3.00		
120	(2.50); (MT2.50); 2.75; MT2.75; 3.00; MT3.00		
130 ^d	(2.50); (MT2.50); (2.75); (MT2.75); 3.00; MT3.00; MT3.50		
140 ^d	(2.75); (MT2.75); (3.00); (MT3.00); MT3.50; MT3.75		
150 ^d	(3.00); (MT3.00); MT3.50; MT3.75; MT4.00; MT4.25		
160	(MT3.50); MT3.75; MT4.00; MT4.25; MT4.50		
170	(MT3.50); (MT3.75); MT4.00; MT4.25; MT4.50		
180	(MT3.50); (MT3.75); (MT4.00); MT4.25; MT4.50; MT5.00		

Recommended rims are the measuring rims.



^b Care should be taken, especially when either tyres or rims, or both, are not marked with the suffix M/C, not to fit motorcycle tyres to rims designed for tyres for other types of service (e.g. passenger cars or agricultural machines). Cylindrical bead-seat rims are for tube-type tyres only.

^c Rims within parentheses are permitted for diagonal-ply and bias-belted tyres only.

 $[^]d$ For tyre sizes 130/90-16, 140/90-16 and 150/80-16, a 3.00D rim with a specified rim diameter of 405,6 mm \pm 0,4 mm and with humps is permitted (see ISO 6054-2 for contour dimensions).

Bibliography

- [1] ISO 4249-1:1985, Motorcycle tyres and rims (Code-designated series) Part 1: Tyres
- [2] ISO 4249-2:1990, Motorcycle tyres and rims (Code-designated series) Part 2: Tyre load ratings
- [3] ISO 6054-1:1994, Motorcycle tyres and rims (Code-designated series) Diameter codes 4 to 12 Part 1: Tyres







British Standards Institution (BSI)

BSI is the independent national body responsible for preparing British Standards and other standards-related publications, information and services. It presents the UK view on standards in Europe and at the international level.

It is incorporated by Royal Charter.

Revisions

British Standards are updated by amendment or revision. Users of British Standards should make sure that they possess the latest amendments or editions.

It is the constant aim of BSI to improve the quality of our products and services. We would be grateful if anyone finding an inaccuracy or ambiguity while using this British Standard would inform the Secretary of the technical committee responsible, the identity of which can be found on the inside front cover.

Tel: +44 (0)20 8996 9001 Fax: +44 (0)20 8996 7001

BSI offers Members an individual updating service called PLUS which ensures that subscribers automatically receive the latest editions of standards.

Tel: +44 (0)20 8996 7669 Fax: +44 (0)20 8996 7001 Email: plus@bsigroup.com

Buying standards

You may buy PDF and hard copy versions of standards directly using a credit card from the BSI Shop on the website **www.bsigroup.com/shop.** In addition all orders for BSI, international and foreign standards publications can be addressed to BSI Customer Services.

Tel: +44 (0)20 8996 9001 Fax: +44 (0)20 8996 7001 Email: orders@bsigroup.com

In response to orders for international standards, it is BSI policy to supply the BSI implementation of those that have been published as British Standards, unless otherwise requested.

Information on standards

BSI provides a wide range of information on national, European and international standards through its Knowledge Centre.

Tel: +44 (0)20 8996 7004 Fax: +44 (0)20 8996 7005 Email: knowledgecentre@bsigroup.com

Various BSI electronic information services are also available which give details on all its products and services.

Tel: +44 (0)20 8996 7111 Fax: +44 (0)20 8996 7048 Email: info@bsigroup.com

BSI Subscribing Members are kept up to date with standards developments and receive substantial discounts on the purchase price of standards. For details of these and other benefits contact Membership Administration

Tel: +44 (0)20 8996 7002 Fax: +44 (0)20 8996 7001 Email: membership@bsigroup.com

Information regarding online access to British Standards via British Standards Online can be found at **www.bsigroup.com/BSOL**

Further information about BSI is available on the BSI website at **www.bsi-group.com/standards**

Copyright

Copyright subsists in all BSI publications. BSI also holds the copyright, in the UK, of the publications of the international standardization bodies. Except as permitted under the Copyright, Designs and Patents Act 1988 no extract may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system or transmitted in any form or by any means – electronic, photocopying, recording or otherwise – without prior written permission from BSI. This does not preclude the free use, in the course of implementing the standard of necessary details such as symbols, and size, type or grade designations. If these details are to be used for any other purpose than implementation then the prior written permission of BSI must be obtained. Details and advice can be obtained from the Copyright & Licensing Manager.

Tel: +44 (0)20 8996 7070 Email: copyright@bsigroup.com

BSI Group Headquarters

389 Chiswick High Road London W4 4AL UK

Tel +44 (0)20 8996 9001 Fax +44 (0)20 8996 7001



